Metrohm Autolab Application Note PV05
LED Lights Calibration
Keywords
Metrohm Autolab Optical Bench, solar cells, DSC, LED light,
calibration
Introduction
In this document, a procedure to calibrate the LED light of the
Metrohm Autolab Optical Bench is presented. The procedure
can be applied to the single-wavelength LED lights.
For the calibration of white lights, a preliminary procedure to
find the responsitivity value of the calibrated photodiode is
needed, and a separate document (Application Note PV06)
is available. Once the responsitivity value is known, the
procedure outlined in this document can also be used to
calibrate the white lights.
Calibration is performed in order to relate the LED light
intensity to the LED driver current. In this way, it is possible
to correct the light intensity values when the distance
between the solar cell under test and the LED light is
changed, and to perform measurements on solar cells while
specifying light intensity values. The software will
automatically calculate the respective value of the LED driver
current.
In Table 1, the different LED lights available for the Metrohm
Autolab Optical Bench are listed.
Table 1 – List of the different LED lights available for use with the
Metrohm Autolab Optical Bench setup.
Color Wavelength (nm) Article Code
Deep Red 655 LDC655
Red 627 LDC627
Red-Orange 617 LDC617
Amber 590 LDC590
Green 530 LDC530
Cyan 505 LDC505
Blue 470 LDC470
In order to proceed with the calibration, it is important to
understand the relationship between the current delivered by
the LED driver and the resulting LED light intensity.
The LED driver delivers a current of up to 700 mA, here called